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Retirement Board

Hampden County Regional Retirement System
87 Hunt Street, Suite 106

Agawam, MA 01001

Dear Board Members:

We are pleased to submit this Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 67 and 68 (GASB 67/68) Accounting
Valuation as of December 31, 2022 for the Hampden County Regional Retirement System. It contains various information that will
need to be disclosed in order to comply with GASB 67 and 68. Please refer to the Hampden County Regional Retirement System
Actuarial Valuation and Review as of January 1, 2022, dated November 2, 2022, for the data, assumptions, and plan of benefits
underlying these caiculations.

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices at the request of the Board to
assist the Beard and the member units in preparing their financial reports for their liabilities associated with the Retirement System.
The census and financial information on which cur calculations were based were provided by the staff of the Retirement System.
That assistance is gratefully acknowledged.

The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may
differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due te such factors as the following: plan experience
differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demaographic assumptions; and
changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

Tha actuarial calcuiations were completed under the supervision of A. Donald Morgan, FSA, MAAA, EA, Me is a member of the
American Academy of Actuaries and meets the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial
opinion herein. To the best of his knowledge, the information supplied in the actuarial valuation is complete and accurate. The
assumptions used in this actuariat valuation were selected by the Board based upon our analysis and recommendations, In his
opinion, the assumptions are reasonable and take into account the experience of Retirement System and reasonable expectations.



We look forward to reviewing this report with you and to answering any questions.

Sincerely,
Segal
7 5 7
Par? N %&(‘M{/f.’ww/k_w d,- c j"”\/
Lisa VanDermark, FSA, MAAA, EA A. Danald Morgan, FSA, MAAA, EA
Vice President and Consulting Actuary Seniar Vice President and Actuary

++ Segal
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| Section 1: Actuarial Valuation Summary

Purpose and basis

This report has been prepared by Segatl to present certain disclosure information required by Governmental Accounting Standards
Board Statements No. 67 and 68 (GASB 67/68) as of December 31, 2022. This report is based on financial information as of
December 31, 2022 and the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of January 1, 2022, which reflects:

The benefit provisions of Massachusetts General Law Chapter 32;

The characteristics of covered active participants, inactive participants, and retired participants and beneficiaries as of December
31, 2021, provided by the staff of the Retirement System;

L

Ecanomic assumptions regarding future salary increases and investment earnings; and

« Other actuarial assumptions, regarding employee terminations, retirement, death, etc.

Highlights of the valuation

1.  The Net Pension Liability (NPL) measured as of December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 was determined based upon the
resuits of an actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2022,

2. The NPL is equal to the difference between the Total Pension Liability (TPL) and the Plan Fiduciary Net Position (FNP). The
Plan Fiduciary Net Position is equal to the market value of assets, and, therefore, the NPL measure is very similar to an
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAL) on a market value basis. The NPL increased from $347,766,554 as of December 31,
2021 to $§439,979,143 as of December 31, 2022 and the Plan Fiduciary Net Pasition as a percent of the TPL decreased from
60.81% to 52.02%, primarily due to the decline in the Plan Fiduciary Net Position aver that pariod.

3. The discount rate used to measure the TPL and NPL was 7.00% as of December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021,

#9714941/13353.012
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| Section 1: Actuarial Valuation Summary

Important information about actuarial valuations

In order to prepare a valuation, Segal relies an a number of input items. These include:

Plan of benefits

Plan provisions define the rules that will be used to determine benefit payments, and those rules, or the interpretation of
them, may change over time, Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how they eperate. It is
impartant to keep Segal informed with respect to ptan pravisions and administrative procedures, and to review the plan
summary included in our repart ta confirm that Segal has correctly interpreted the plan of benefits.

Participant data

An actuarial vatuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the Retirement System. Segal does not audit
such data for completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing i for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and
other information that appears unreascnable. It is important for Segal to receive the best possible data and to be informed
about any known incemplete ar inaccurate data.

Assets

The valuation is based on the market value of assets as of the veluation date, as provided by the Retirement System,

Actuarial
assumptions

I preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a foracast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan
participants for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to the
probability of death, disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as foracasts of the plan’s
benefits for each of those events. In addition, the benefiis forecasted for each of those events in each fufure year reflect
actuarial assumptions as ta salary increases and cost-of-living adjustments, The forecasted benefits are then discounted to
a present value, typically based on an estimate of the rate of return that will be achiaved on the plan's assets. All of these
factors are uncertain and unknowable, Thus, there will ba a range of reasonable assumptions, and the resufts may vary
materially based on which assumptions are selected within that range. That is, there is no right answer (except with
hindsight). it is impertant for any user of an actuarial vatuation to understand and accept this constraint. The actuarial model
may use approximaticns and estimates that will have an immaterial impact on our results, In addition, the actuarial
assumptions may change over time, and while this can have a significant impact on the reparted resuits, it does not mean
that the previous assumptions or resuits were unreasonable or wrong.

Actuarial models

Segat valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial madeting software. The actuarial valuation madels generate a
comprehensive set of liability and cost caloulations that are presentad to meet ragulatory, legislative and client
requirements, Our Actuarial Technology and Systems unit, comprised of both actuaries and programmers, Is responsible
for the initiat development and maintenance of these models. The models have a modular structure that allows for a high
degree of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client team programs the assumptions and the plan provisions,
validates the modeis, and reviews test lives and resuits, under the supervision of the responsible actuary.

#9714941/13353.012
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| Section 1: Actuarial Valuation Summary

The user of Segal's actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) should keep the following in mind:

The actuarial valuation is prepared at the request of the Retirement Board. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report,
particularly by any other party.

An actuarial valuation is a measurement of the plan’s assets and liabilities at a specific date. Accordingly, except where otherwise noted, Segal
did not perform an analysis of the potential range of future financial measures. The actual lang-term cost of the plan will be determined by the
actual benefils and expenses paid and the actual investment experience of the plan.

Actuarial results in this report are net rounded, but that does net imply precision.

If the Retirement Board is aware of any event or trend that was not considered in this valuation that may materially change the resulls of the
valuaticn, Segal should be advised, so¢ that we can evaluate it.

Segal does nat provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. Segal's valuation is based on our understanding of applicable guidance in
these areas and of the plan’s provistons, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Retirement Board should look to their other
advisors for expertise in these areas.

As Segal has no discretionary authority with respect to the management or assets of the Retirement System, it is nat a fiduciary in its
capacity as actuaries and consultants with respect to the Retirement System.

#9714941/13353.012
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| Section 2: GASB Information

General information about the pension plan

Plan membership. At Dacember 31, 2021, pension plan membership consisted of the following:

Retired participants or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 1,952
Inactive participants with a vasted right to a deferred or immediate benefit g5
tnactive participants entitled to a refund of employee contributions 617
Active members 2,824
Totat 5,488
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| Section 2: GASB Information

Exhibit 1 — Net Pension Liability

Reparting date for employer under GASBE 68 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022
Measurement date December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021
Components of the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Liability $916,964,706 $887,453,103
Pian Fiduciary Net Position 476,985,563 539,686,549
Net Pension Liability 439,979,143 347,766,554
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability 52.02% 60.81%

Actuarial assumptions. The TPL as of December 31, 2022, which was determined based on the results of an actuarial valuation as of
January 1, 2022, used the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

Wage inflation 3.25%

Salary increases Varies by length of service with ultimate rates of 4.00% for Group 1, 4.25% for
Group 2 and 4.50% for Group 4

Net investment rate of return 7.00%

Mortality Pre-Retirement: RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee Mortality Table projected

generationally with Scale MP-2021

Healthy Retiree: RP-2014 Blue Coillar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table
projected generationally with Scale MP-2021

Disabled Retiree: RP-2014 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table set
forward ane year and projected generaticnally with Scale MP-2021

Detailed information regarding all actuarial assumptions can be found in the January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation and Review.

#3714941113353.012
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| Section 2: GASB Information

Determination of discount rate and investment rates of return

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a huilding-block method in which expected
future real rates of return (expected retums, net of Inflation) are developed for each majar asset class. These returns are combined to
produce the fong-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation
percentage and adding expected inflation. The target allocation (approved by the Board) and projected arithmetic real rates of return
far each major asset class, after deducting inflation, but before investment expenses, used in tha derivation of the long-term
axpected investment rate of return assumption are summarized in the following table:

Target Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Domestic equity 20.5% 6.58%
Internaticnal developed markets equity 12% 6.87%
International emarging markets equity 4.5% 8,30%
Core fixed income 15% 1.53%
High-yield fixed income 8% 3.54%
Real estate 10% 3.44%
Timber 4% 4.01%
Hedge fund, GTAA, Risk parity 10% 3.06%
Private equity 16% 9.49%
Total 100%

Note: Some asset classes included in the plan's target asset allocation have been combined.

Discount rate. The discount rate used to measure the TPL was 7.00% as of December 31, 2622 and December 31, 2021, The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed plan member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates, Based
on those assumptions, the Plan FNP was projected to be available o make all projected future benefit payments for current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit paymants to determine the TPL as of both December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021.

#9714941/13353,042
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| Section 2: GASB Information

Discount rate sensitivity

Sensifivily of the Net Pension Liabilily to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the Net Pension Liability of the
Retirement System as of December 31, 2022 calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the NPL would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher {8.00%) than the current rate.

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
Net Pension Liability {6.00%) {7.00%) {8.00%)
Net Pension Liability as of December 31, 2022 $544,045,548 $439,979,143 $352,419,541
#HO714941/13353.012
Hampden County Regicnal Retirement Systemn - December 31, 2022 GASB Statements No. 67 and 68
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| Section 2: GASB Information

Reporting date for employer under GASE 638
Measurement date

June 30, 2023
December 31, 2022

Exhibit 2 — Schedule of changes in Net Pension Liability — Last two fiscal
years

June 30, 2022
December 31, 2021

Total Pension Liabitity

Service cost

Interest

Change of benefit terms

Differences between expected and aclual experience
Changes of assumptions

Benefit payments, including refunds of member condributions
Net chanhge In Total Pension Liability

Total Pension Liability — beginning

Total Pension Liability — ending

$20,808,490
61,715,865

0

0

0
-52.812.752
$29,511,603
887,453,103
$916,984,706

$19,802,858
60,277,759

0

-6,993,389
16,795,884

- -51,345.470
538,537,642
848,915,461
$887,453,103

Pian Flduciary Net Position

Contributions — employer $39,045,565 $36,180,780
Contributicns — employee 12,741,964 12,155,849
Net investment income -60,775,958 86,928,325
Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions -52,812,7562 -51,345,470
Administrative expense -899,805 -928,916
Qther a a
Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Pesition -$62,700,986 $82,990,568
Plan Fiduciary Net Pasition — beginning 530,686,549 456 695,981
Plan Fiduciary Net Pasition — ending $476,985,563 $539,686,549
Net Pension Liability - ending $439,979,143 $347,766,554
Plan Fiduciary Net Pasition as a percentage of the Taotal Pension Liability 52.02% 60.81%
Covered payroll $130,874,871 $125,635,569
Plan Net Pension Liability as percentage of covered payroll 336.18% 276.81%

#9714941/13353.012
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| Section 2: GASB Information

Notes to Schedule:

Changes in actuarial assumptions  Effective December 31, 2021:
s The investment assumption was lowered from 7.15% to 7.00%

« The mortality improvement projection scale was updated from MP-2017 to MP-2021 and the
age set forward for healthy females was removed.

Effective December 31, 2022:
« None.

Changes in plan provisicns Effective December 31, 2021:
« Nane.
Effective December 31, 2022:
« Mona.

#9714941/13353.012
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| Section 2: GASB Information

Exhibit 3 — Schedule of employer contributions

Contributions in
Relation te the

Year Ended Actuariaily Actuarially Cantribution Contributions as
December Determined Determined Deficiency / a Percentage of
k3 Contributions Contributions {Excess) Covered Payroll Covered Payroll
2014 $21,373,733 $21,373,733 -- $100,077,260 21.36%
2015 22,876,301 22,876,301 -- 104,080,350 21.98%
2018 24,644 961 24,644,961 -- 107,528,616 22.92%
2017 26,603,693 26,603,693 -- 109,713,930 24.25%
2018 28,726,819 28,726,819 .- 114,335,356 25,13%
2019 30,980,826 30,986,622 -5,798 120,106,229 25.80%
2020 33,416,528 33,416,528 .- 125,225,926 26.68%
2021 36,176,308 36,180,780 -4,474 125,635,569 28.80%
2022 39,043,214 39,045,565 -2,351 130,874,871 29.83%
See accompanying notes to this scheduls on next page.
#9714941/13353.012
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| Section 2: GASB Information

Notes to Schedule:

Methods and assumptions used to establish “actuarifally determined contribution™:

Valuation date

Actuarially determined contribution for year ended December 31, 2022 was
determined with the January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation.

Actuarial cost method

Entry Age Actuarial Cast Method

Amortization method

Total appropriation increases 8.00% per year. For fiscal 2031 and later years,
each year's total appropriation increases 3.75% per year, with a smaller
payment in fiscal 2036,

Remaining amortization period

16 years from July 1, 2020

Asset valuation method

The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the iast five
years. Unrecognized return is equai to the difference between actual and
axpected returns an a market value basis and is recognized over a five-year
petiod, The deferred return is further adjusted, if necessary, so that the
acluarial value of assets will stay within 10% of the market value of assets.

Actuarial assumptions:

Met investment rate of return

7.15%

Wage inflation

3.256%

Salary increases

Varies by Jength of service with ultimate rates of 4.00% for Group 1, 4.25% far
Group 2 and 4,50% fcr Group 4

Caost of living adjustments

3% of first $18,000

Other assumptions

Same as those used in the January 1, 2020 funding actuarial valuation.

#3714941/13353.012
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| Section 2: GASB Information

Exhibit 4 — Pension expense

Reporting date for employer under GASB 68
Measurement date

June 30, 2023
Pecember 31, 2022

June 30, 2022
Dacember 31, 2021

Components of pension expense

Service cost $20,608,490 $19,802,858
interest 61,715,865 60,277,759
Current-period benefit changes .- .-
Expensed portion of current-pericd difference between expected and actual experience in the Total -- -1,165,564
Pension Liability

Expensed portion of current-period changes of assumptions -- 2,799,314
Member contributions -12,741,864 -12,155,84%
Prajected earnings on pension plan investrments -37,710,682 -32,512,988
Expensead portion of current-period differences between actual and projected earnings on pension plan 19,697,328 -10,883,069
investments

Administrative expense 899,805 928,916
Racognition of beginning of year deferred cutflows of resources as pension expense 18,830,685 23,442,855
Recognition of beginning of year deferred inflows cf resources as pension expense -22.483.164 -16,023,732
Pension expense $48,816,363 $34,510,500

#9714941/113363.012
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| Section 2: GASB Information

Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
Repaorting date for employer under GASB 68 June 30, 2023

Measurement date December 31, 2022

June 30, 2022
December 31, 2021

Deferred outflows of resources

Changes in proportion and differences between employet's contributions and proportionate share of $31,196,919 $21,211,330

contributions!

Changes of assumptions 20,937,300 31,974,485

Nat difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments 33,115,705 ¢

Difference between expected and actual experienca in the Tatal Pension Liability 1,113,364 1.670.048

Total deferred outflows of resources $86,363,288 $54,855,861

Deferred inflows of resources

Changes in proportion and differences between employer's contributions and proportionate share of $31,196,919 $21,211,330

contributions?

Changes of assumptions 0 8]

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments 0 58,723,162

Difference between expectad and actual experience in the Total Pension Liability 4,662,260 6,859,051

Total deferred inflows of resaurces $35,859,179 386,793,543

Deferred outflows of resources and defetred inflows of resources related to pension will be recognized as follows:

Reporting date for employer under GASE 68 year ended June 30:
2023 N/A 33,652,479
2024 $6,471,408 -13,225,920
2025 12,253,614 -7.443,714
2026 10,448,010 -9,249,318
2027 21,331,077 1,633,748
2028 0 0

Thereafter Q 0

Note: Average expected remaining service is 6 years as of January 1, 2022 (the beginning of the measurement period ending

December 31, 2022).

' Galculated in accordance with Paragraphs 54 and 55 of GASB 68
#9714841/13353.012
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| Section 2: GASB Information

Exhibit 5 — Determination of proportionate share

FY 2022 Total FY 2023 Total
Appropriation Appropriation
with Share of NPL with Share of NPL
Payments on  Percent of FY as of Payments on  Percent of EY as of
July 1 and 2022 Total Becember 31, Juiy 1 and 2023 Total December 31,
Employer Name Decembear 31 Appropriation 2021 December 31  Appropriation 2022
Town of Agawam $8,124,716 22.18% $77,134,624 $8,644,142 21.85% $96,135,441
Agawam Housing Authority 106,229 0.28% 1,068,623 130,552 0.33% 1,451,931
Town of Blandford 113,556 0.31% 1,078,076 102,859 0.26% 1,143,946
Town of Brimfield 421,254 1.15% 3,999,315 450,999 1.14% 5,015,762
Brimfield Housing Authority 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0
Town of Chester 102,566 0.28% 973,746 193,850 0.49% 2,155,898
Chester Electric Light 73,262 0.20% 695,533 75,166 0.19% 835,860
Town of East Longmeadow 4,337,089 11.84% 41,175,560 3,283,588 8.30% 36,518,269
East Longmeadow Schools Q 0.00% Q 1,404,426 3.55% 15,618,260
East Longmeadow Housing 80,588 0.22% 765,086 98,903 0.25% 1,098,948
Autharity
Town of Granville 161,176 0.44% 1,630,173 158,245 0.40% 1,759,947
Town of Hampden 706,975 1.93% 6,711,894 672,542 1.70% 7,479,645
Hampden Housing Autharity 32,968 0.09% 312,890 31,649 0.08% 351,983
Hampden-Wilbraham Regional 1,801,140 5.19% 18,049,084 2,076,968 5.25% 23,098,905
School
Town of Hollard 326,014 0.89% 3,005,122 371,878 0.94% 4,135,804
Town of Longmeadow 4,055,032 11.07% 38,497,758 4,529,768 11.45% 56,377,612
Tawn of Ludlow 3,230,838 8.82% 30,873,010 3,390,402 8.57% 37,706,213
Town of Ludlow - School 1,772,932 4.84% 16,831,901 1,962,240 4.96% 21,822,965
Ludlow Housing Authority 58,609 0.16% 556,426 79,123 0.26% 879,958

#9714941/13363.012

Hampden County Regional Retirement System - December 31, 2022 GASB Statements No. 67 and 68

Accounting Valuation Report

-+ Segal =



| Section 2: GASB Information

FY 2022 Total FY 2023 Total
Appropriation Appropriation
with Share of NPL with Share of NPL
Payments on  Percent of FY as of Payments on  Percent of FY as of
July 1 and 2022 Total December 31, July 1 and 2023 Total December 31,
Employer Name December 31  Appropriation 2021 December 31  Appropriation 2022
Town of Mohsan 1,208,817 3.30% 11,476,296 1,301,566 3.29% 14,475,314
Town of Monson - Schoot 879,140 2.40% 8,346,397 886,173 2.24% 9,855,533
Manscn Housing Authority 87,914 0.24% 834,640 102,859 0.26% 1,143,946
Town of Montgomery 54,946 0.15% 521,650 51,430 0.13% 571,873
Town of Paimer 1,227,133 3.35% 11,650,180 1,246,181 3.15% 13,859,343
Town of Palmer - School 644,702 1.76% 6,120,691 890,129 2.25% 9,899,531
Town of Palmer - Library 153,849 0.42% 1,460,620 154,289 0.39% 1,715,919
Town of Palmer - WWTP 183,154 0.50% 1,738,833 147,806 0.50% 2,199,896
Paimer Fire/\Water District #1 183,154 0.50% 1,738,833 185,938 0.47% 2,067,802
Paimer Housing Autharity 0 0.00% 9 0 0.06% 0
Pathfinder Ragionat Vocational 391,950 1.07% 3,721,102 447,043 1.13% 4,971,764
Technical High Schoal
Town of Russell 164,839 0.45% 1,564,949 181,982 0.46% 2,023,804
Town of Southwick 1,293,068 3.53% 12,276,159 1,386,613 3.53% 15,531,264
Town of Southwick — Water 95,240 0.26% 904,193 98,903 0.25% 1,098,948
Southwick-Toltand Regional High 897,455 2.45% 8,520,281 933,646 2.36% 10,383,508
Schaol
Southwick Housing Authority 18,315 0.05% 173,883 15,825 0.04% 175,992
Three Rivers Fire District 51,283 0.14% 486,873 55,386 0.14% 615,971
Town of Tolland 95,240 0.26% 904,193 106,815 0.27% 1,187,944
Town of Wales 172,165 0.47% 1,634,503 189,884 0,48% 2,111,990
West Hampden Veterans' Services 51,283 0.14% 486,873 47,474 0.12% 527,975
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FY 2022 Total FY 2023 Total
Appropriation Appropriation
with Share of NPL with Share of NPL
Payments on  Percent of FY as of Payments on  Percent of FY as of
July 1 and 2022 Total December 31, July 1 and 2023 Total December 31,
Employer Name December 31  Appropriation 2021 December 31 Appropriation 2022
Western Massachusetts Emergency 428,581 1.17% 4,068,869 466,823 1.18% 5,191,754
Communicatians and Regional
Dispatch Center
Town of Wilbranam 2,479,907 6.77% 23,543,796 2,662,475 6.73% 29,610,596
Wilbraham - Solid Waste 32,968 0.09% 312,990 35,605 0.09% 395,981
Wilbraham - Sewer 73,262 0.20% 695,533 71,210 0.18% 791,962
Wilbraham - Water Dept. 117,218 0.32% 1,112,853 134,508 0.34% 1,495,929
Wilbraham - Ambulance 0 0.00% 0 4] 0.00% 0
Wilbraham Housing Authority 40,294 0.11% 382,543 43,517 0.11% 483,977
Grand totais: $36,630,822 100.00%  $347,766,554 $39,561,288 100.00%  $439,979,143
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Exhibit 6 — Determination of proportionate share amounts by employer

Discount Rate Sensitivity

2023 Share of Cavered Current
Cost Net Pension Employee 1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
Allocation Liability Payroll (6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)
Employer Name {1} (2) {3 (4} (5 {6}

Town aof Agawam 21.85% $96,135,441 $28,596,158  $118,873,954 $496,135 441 $77.003,668
Agawam Housing Authority 0.33% 1,451,931 431,886 1,795,350 1,451,931 1,162,984
Town of Blandford 0.26% 1,143,946 340,274 1,414,518 1,143,946 916,291
Town of Brimfield 1.14% 5,015,762 1,491,975 6,202,119 5,015,762 4,017,583
Brimfield Housing Authority 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0
Town of Chester 0.49% 2,155,898 641,286 2,665,823 2,155,898 1,726,856
Chester Electric Light 0.19% 835,960 248,661 1,033,687 835,960 669,597
Town of East Longmeadow 8.30% 36,518,269 10,862,618 45,155,780 36,518,269 29,250,822
East Longmeadow Scheols 3.55% 15,619,260 4,646,059 19,313,617 15,619,260 12,510,894
East Lengmeadow Housing Authority 0.25% 1,099,948 327,186 1,360,114 1,099,948 881,049
Town of Granville 0.40% 1,759,917 523,499 2,176,182 1,759,817 1,409,678
Town of Hampden 1.70% 7,479,645 2,224,873 9,248,774 7,479,645 5,991,132
Hampden Housing Authority 0.08% 351,983 104,700 435,236 351,983 281,936
Hampden-Wilbraham Regional 5.25% 23,098,905 6,870,932 28,562,301 23,098,905 18,502,026
Scheol

Town of Holland 0.94% 4,135,804 1,230,223 5,114,028 4,135,804 3,312,744
Town of Longmeadow 11.45% 50,377,612 14,985,174 62,293,215 50,377,612 40,352,037
Town of Ludlow 8.57% 37,706,213 11,215,975 46,624,703 37,706,213 30,202,355
Town of Ludlow - Schoal 4.96% 21,822,965 8,491,304 26,984,659 21,822,965 17,480,009
Ludlow Housing Authority 0.20% 879,958 261,751 1,088,091 879,958 704,839
Town of Monson 3.29% 14,475,314 4,305,782 17,899,099 14,475,314 11,594,603
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Discount Rate Sensitivity

2023 Share of Covered Current
Cast Net Penslon Emplayee 1% Decrease DiscountRate 1% Increase
Allocation Liability Payroll {6.00%) {7.00%) (8.00%)
Employer Name (&)] {2) (3) {4) (5) (6
Town of Monson - School 2.24% 9,855,533 2,931,598 12,186,620 9,855,533 7,894,198
Manson Housing Autharity 0.26% 1,143,946 340,274 1,414,518 1,143,946 916,291
Town of Mantgomery 0.13% 571,973 170,138 707,259 571,973 458,145
Town of Palmer 3.15% 13,859,343 4,122,560 17,137,435 13,859,343 11,101,216 -
Town of Palmer - Schaol 2.25% 9,899,531 2,944,685 12,241,025 9,899,531 7,929,440
Town of Paimer - Library 0.39% 1,715,919 510,412 2,121,778 1,715,912 1,374,436
Town of Palmer - WWTP 0.50% 2,199,896 654,373 “ 2,720,228 2,199,896 1,762,098
Palmer Fire/Water District #1 0.47% 2,067,902 614,112 2,557,014 2,067,902 1,656,377';
Palmer Housing Authority 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0
Pathfinder Regional Vocational 1.13% 4,971,764 1,478,888 6,147,715 4,971,764 3,982,341
Technical High Schoal
Town of Russell 0.46% 2,023,904 602,025 2,602,610 2,023,804 1,621,130
Town of Southwick 3.53% 15,531,264 4,619,881 18,204,808 15,531,264 2,440,410
Town of Southwick - Water 0,25% 1,099,948 327,186 1,360,114 1,099,948 881,049
Southwick-Talland Regional High 2.36% 10,383,508 3,088,646 12,839,475 10,383,508 8,317,101
Schoal
Southwick Housing Authority 0.04% 175,992 52,352 217,618 175,982 140,968
Three Rivers Fire District 0.14% 615,971 183,225 761,664 615,971 493,387
Town of Talland 0.27% 1,187,944 353,361 1,468,923 1,187,944 951,533
Town of Wales 0.48% 2,141,900 628,198 2,611,419 2,111,900 1,661,614
West Hampden Veterans' Services 0.12% 627,975 157,051 652,855 Bh27.975 422903
#9714941/13353.012
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Discount Rate Sensitivity

2023 Share of Cavered Current
Cost Net Pension Employee 1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
Allocation Liability Payroll (6.00%) {7.00%) {8.00%)
Employer Name (1) {2) (3) 4) {5) (8)

Western Massachusetts Emergency 1.18% 5,191,754 1,544,323 6,419,737 5,191,754 4,158,551
Communications and Regional

Dispatch Center

Town of Wilbraham 68.73% 29,610,596 8,807,880 36,614,265 29,610,596 23,717,835
Wilbraham - Solid Waste 0.09% 395,981 117,787 489,641 395,981 317,178
Wilbraham - Sewer 0.18% 791,962 235574 979,282 791,962 634,355
Wilbraham - Water Dept, 0.34% 1,495,929 444,973 1,849,755 1,495,929 1,188,226
Withraham - Ambulance 0.00% a 0 0 0 0
Wilbraham Housing Authority 0.11% 483,977 143,861 598,450 483,977 387,661
Grand totals: 100.00%  $439,979,143  $130,874,871  $544,045,548  $439,979,143  $352,419,541
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Exhibit 6 — Determination of proportionate share by employer

Schedule of Contributions

Pension Expense

Net Amortization
of Defarred

Amounts from
Changes in
Proportion and
Differences
Contributions Between
Contributions asa Ernployet
in Relation to Percentage of  Proportionate c"""‘hzﬁ‘”‘s Totai
Statutory the Statutory  Contribution Covered Share of Plan Prop:;ionate Employer
Required Required Deficiency ! Employee Pension Share of Pansion
Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroli Expense Centributions Expense
Employer Name {7} {(8) (9} {10) {11) (12) {13)
Town of Agawam $8,545,21¢9 $8,547 570 -$2,351 29.89% $10,666,373 $306,360 $10,672,733
Agawam Housing Authority 129,058 129,068 [¢] 29.88% 161,094 22,822 183,916
Town of Blandford 102,859 102,859 0 30.23% 126,923 27,780 154,713
Town of Brimfield 445,838 445,838 0 29.88% 556,507 -6,054 550,453
Brimfield Housing Authaority 0 0 0 0,00% 0 -44,547 -44 547
Town of Chester 117,821 117,921 0 18.39% 239,200 60,104 299,304
Chester Electric Light 74,308 74,306 0 29.88% 92,751 145,938 108,689
Town of East Langmeadow 3,248,010 3,246,010 0 29.88% 4,051,758 -2,060,494 1,991,264
East Longmeadow Schools 1,388,354 1,388,354 ] 29.88% 1,732,981 2,246,952 3,979,933
East Longmeadow Housing Authority 97,771 97,771 a 29.88% 122,041 23,701 145,742
Town of Granville 158,245 158,245 4] 3023% 185,265 72,384 267,649
Town of Hampden 664,845 664,845 (] 29.88% 829,878 57,008 886,884
Hampden Housing Authority 31,287 31,287 0 29.88% 39,063 6,760 45813
Hampden-Wilbraham Regional 2,053,199 2,053,199 0 29.88% 2,562,859 -57,686 2,505,173
School
Town of Holland 367,620 367,620 0 29.88% 458,874 4,420 463,294
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Schedule of Contributions

Pension Expense

Net Amortization

of Deferrad
Amounts from
Changas In
Proportion and
Differances
Confributions Betwaen
GCentributions asa Emplayer
in Relation to Percentage of  Proportionate C°"""":“°“5 Tatat
Statutory the Statutory Contribution Covered Share of Plan Pmpgzlonm Emptoyer
Required Required Deficiency / Employesa Pension Share of Pension
Cantribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Experise Contributions Expense
Employer Name (7 (8) (%) {10) {11) {12} {13)
Town of Longmeadow 4,477,930 4,477,930 0 29.88% 5,589,474 ~704,773 4,884,701
Town of Ludlow 3,351,602 3,351,602 0 29.88% 4,183,562 66,537 4,250,099
Town of Ludiow - Schoal 1,939,784 1,939,784 4] 29.88% 2,421,292 98,995 2,520,287
Ludlow Housing Authority 79,123 79,123 ¢] 30.23% 97,633 42,305 139,938
Town of Monson 1,286,671 1,286,671 0 29.88% 1,606,058 -43,112 1,562,948
Town of Monsan - Schoal 876,032 876,032 0 29.88% 1,093,487 9,926 1,103,413
Monson Housing Authority 101,682 101,682 0 20,88% 126,923 65,896 192,819
Town of Montgomery 50,841 50,841 0 29.88% 63,461 1,152 64,613
Town of Palmer 1,231,920 1,231,920 0 29.88% 1,637,715 -14,068 1,523,647
Town of Palmer - School 879,942 879,942 u} 29.88% 1,698,268 221,647 1,320,015
Town of Palmer - Library 152,523 152,523 0 29.88% 190,384 -39,834 150,550
Tawn of Paimer - WWTP 185,542 195,542 a 29.88% 244,082 50,845 193,437
Palmer Fire/Water District #1 185,938 185,938 4] 30.23% 229,437 61,466 290,903
Palmer Housing Autherity 0 ¢] 0 0.00% 0 -15,475 «15,475
Pathfinder Regionai Vocational 441 927 441,927 0 29.88% 551,625 -41,792 509,833
Technical High School
Tawn of Russelt 179,889 179,89¢ 0 29.88% 224,555 5,520 230,075
Town of Southwick 1,380,531 1,380,531 0 29,88% 1,723,218 -241,528 1,481,690
#9714841/13353.012
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Schedule of Contributions

Pension Expense

Net Amortization

of Deferred
Amaunts from
Changes in
Prapartton and
Differences
Contributions Batween
Contributions as a Employer
in Relation to Percentage of  Proportionate  Contributions Total
Statutory the Statutory Contribution Covered Share of Plan Pmp;nﬁonm Employer
Required Required Beficieney / Employee Pensicn Shars of Pension
Contribution Contribution {Excess) Payroll Expense Contributions Expense
Employer Name (7} (8) (9 (10} (11) (12) {13)
Town of Southwick — Water 97,771 87,711 28.88% 122,041 -5,010 117,031
Southwick-Tolland Regional High 922,961 922,961 0 23.88% 1,152,066 ~753,647 308,419
School
Southwick Housing Autharity 15,825 15,825 0 36.23% 19,627 -5,838 13,689
Three Rivers Fire District 54,752 54,752 0 28.88% 68,343 7,880 76,223
Town of Tolland 105,593 165,593 0 28.88% 131,804 -15,287 116,517
Town of Wales 189,894 189,894 0 30.23% 234,319 16,022 250,341
West Hampden Veterans' Services 46,931 46,931 o] 29.88% 58,580 ~10,660 47,920
Western Massachusetts Emergency 461,481 461,481 0 25.88% 576,033 742,017 1,318,050
Communications and Regional
Dispatch Center
Town of Wilbraham 2,632,006 2,632,008 ¢} 20.88% 3,285,341 -108,277 3,177,064
Wilbraham - Solid Waste 35,198 35,198 ¢ 29,88% 43,935 ~17,433 26,502
Wilbraham - Sewer 70,395 70,395 1] 29.88% 87,869 -5,253 82,616
Wilbraham - Water Dept. 132,968 132,969 ¢ 29,88% 165,976 26,850 139,126
Wilbraham - Ambulance 0 0 G 0.00% 0 -5,435 -5,435
Wilbraham Housing Authority 43,019 43,019 0 29.88% 53,698 a8 53,796
Grand totals: $39,043,214 $39,045,565 -$2,351 29.83% $48,816,363 $0 $48,816,363
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Exhibit 6 — Determination of proportionate share by employer

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Changes in
Proportlon Changes in
Net and Proportion and
Difference Differances Differences
Between Between Between
Projected and Employer Employer
Differences Actual Contributions Differences Coantributions
Between Investment and Total Between and Tatal
Expected and Earnings on Proportionate Deferred  Expected and Propottionate Beferred
Actual Pension Plan  Changes of Share of Outfiows of Actual Changes of Share of Inflows of
Experience  Investments Assumptions Contributions Resources  Experience  Assumptions Contributions Resources
Employer Name {14) {15} {186} 17 (18) {19} (20) 21} {22)

Town of Agawam $243,273 $7,235,782 $4,574,800 $3,551,472  $15,605,327 $1,018,702 $0 $2,534,728  $3,553,43C
Agawam Housing Auihority 3,674 109,282 69,093 276,467 458,516 15,385 0 117,557 132,942
Tawn of Blandford 2,895 86,101 54,437 224,883 368,316 12,122 0 157,090 169,212
Town of Brimfield 12,682 377,519 238,685 493,435 1,122,332 53,150 0 274,705 327,855
Brimfield Housing Authority [ 0 0 11,050 11,050 a 0 176,965 176,965
Town of Chester 5,455 162,267 102,593 618,729 889,044 22,845 [¢] 130,411 153,256
Chester Electric Light 2,115 62,920 39,781 199,614 304,430 8,858 [ 59,468 68,326
Town of East Longmeadow 92,409 2,748,604 1,737,796 1,691,987 6,270,798 386,968 G 12,015,833 12,402,801
East Longmeadow Schools 39,524 1,175,608 743,274 11,234,785 13,193,191 165,510 0 0 165,510
East Longmeadow Heousing 2,783 82,789 52,343 196,803 334,718 11,656 0 28,069 109,725
Authority
Town of Granville 4,453 132,463 83,749 343,182 563,847 18,649 0 217,184 235,833
Town of Hampden 18,827 562,967 355,934 498,467 1,436,295 79,258 0 751,989 831,247
Hampden Housing Authority 891 26,493 16,750 49,805 93,939 3,730 0 346,569 40,699
Hampden-Wilbraham 58,452 1,738,575 1,099,208 527,663 3,423,898 244,769 a 425,943 670,712
Regionat School
Town of Hoiland 10,486 311,288 198,811 223,311 741,876 43,825 0 150,774 194,599
Town of Langmeadow 127,480 3,791,748 2.397,321 1,638,546 7,955,005 533,829 0 3,157,075 3,690,804

#3714941/13353.012

Hampden County Regional Retirement System - December 31, 2022 GASB Statements No. 67 and 68

Accaunting Valuation Report

*?gr“ Segai 27



| Section 2: GASB Information

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Changes in
Proportion Changes in
Net and Proportion and
Difference Differences Differences
Between Between Between
Projected and Employer Employer
Bifferences Actual Confributions Differences Contributions
Betwesn Investment and Total Between and Total
Expected and  Earnings on Propertionate Deferred  Expected and Proportionate Defetred
Actual Penslon Plan  Changes of Share of Outflows of Actual Changes of Share of Inflows of
Experience  Investments Assumptions Contributlons Resources Experience  Assumptions Contributions Resources
Employer Name (14} {15} (18} {(17) {18) {19} {20) {21 {22)

Tawr of Ludlow 95,415 2,838,016 1,794,327 411,592 5,139,350 399,556 0 931,274 1,330,830
Town of Ludlow - Schaol 55,223 1,642,539 1,038,480 761,248 3,497,500 231,248 0 100,094 331,342
Ludlow Housing Autharity 2,227 66,231 41,875 149,832 258,965 9,325 0 69,376 78,701
Town of Monson 36,630 1,089,507 688,337 402,853 2,217,827 153,388 0 1,306,351 1,459,739
Town of Monson - School 24,939 741,792 468,996 752,913 1,988,640 104,435 i 645,462 749,897
Monson Housing Autharity 2,895 86,101 54,437 218,871 362,304 12122 0 6,660 18,782
Town of Montgomery 1,447 43,050 27,218 57,024 128,739 6,061 o] 68,590 74,651
Tawn of Palmer 35,071 1,043,145 659,525 68,658 1,806,399 146,861 [¢] 1,158,135 1,304,996
Town of Palmer - School 25,051 745,103 474,089 1,800,856 3,042,099 104,901 0 859,500 864,401
Town of Palmer - Library 4,342 129,151 81,855 157,125 372,273 18,183 0 196,552 214,735
Town of Paimer - WWTP 5,567 165,579 104,687 68,871 344,704 23,311 0 i 23,311
Palmer Fire/Water District #1 5,233 155,644 98,405 191,115 450,397 21,913 4} 103,358 125,271
Palmer Housing Autharity 0 4] a 0 1} a a ¢ 0
Pathfinder Regionat 12,581 374,207 236,591 266,180 889,559 52,684 0 208,211 261,895
Vocationat Technical
High School
Town af Russell 5,121 152,332 96,312 111,233 364,998 21,446 0 32178 53,622
Town of Southwick 39,302 1,168,984 739,087 222,478 2,169,851 164,578 0 1,128,558 1,283,136
Town of Southwick — \Water 2,783 82,789 52,343 24,750 162,665 11,656 0 58,981 70,637
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Deferred Outflows of Resources

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Changes in
Proportlon Changes In
Net and Proportion and
Difference Differences Differances
Between Between Between
Projected and Employer Emplaoyar
Differences Actual Contributions Differences Contributions
Batween Investment and Total Between and Total
Expected and Earnings an Proportionate Deferred  Expected and Proportionate Deferred
Actual Penslon Plan  Changes of Share of Outflows of Actual Changas of Share of Inftows of
Experience  Investments Assumptions Contributions Resources Experience Assumptlons Contributions Resources
Employer Name (14} {15) {16} {17} (18} {19y {20} {21} {22}
Sauthwick-Tolland Regionat 26,275 781,631 494,120 19,210 1,321,136 110,029 a 2,392,387 2,502 416
High School
Sauthwick Hausing Authority 445 13,246 8,375 992 23,058 1,865 0 31,465 33,330
Three Rivers Fire District 1,559 486,362 29,312 36,964 114,197 6,527 0 5,318 11,845
Town of Tolland 3,008 89,412 56,531 83,421 232,370 12,588 0 65,228 77,814
Town of Wales 5,344 158,955 100,499 241,543 506,341 22,379 0 165,212 187,591
West Hampden Veterans' 1,336 39,739 25,125 27,137 93,337 5,595 0 63,220 68,815
Services
Wastern Massachusetts 13,138 390,785 247,060 2,709,374 3,360,337 55,015 0 g 55,015
Emergency Communicaticns
and Regional Dispatch
Center
Town of Wilbraham 74,929 2,228,687 1,408,080 230,220 3,942 916 318,77¢ 0 644,888 G58,668
Wilbraham - Salid Waste 1,002 29,804 18,844 125 48,775 4,196 a 47171 51,367
Wilbraham - Sewer 2,004 59,608 37,687 80,618 179,917 8,392 1} 119,994 128,386
Wilbraham - Water Dept. 3,785 112,593 71,187 84,279 271,844 15,852 a 133,370 149,222
Wilbraham - Ambulance 1] 0 [1] 185,742 185,742 ¢ Q 294,918 294,918
Wilbraham Housing 1,225 36,427 23,031 51,695 12,378 5,128 4] 54,702 59,830
Authority
Grand totals: $4,413,364  $33,115,705  $20,937,300 $31,196,919  $86,363,288 $4,662,260 30 $31,196,919 $35,859,179
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Exhibit 6 — Determination of proportionate share by employer

Deferred Inflows/{Qutflows) Recognized in Future Pansion Expense (Year Ended June 30)

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Thereafter
Employer Name {23) {24) (25) (26) (27) {28)

Town of Agawam $1,810,470 $2,781,369 $2,396,779 $5,269,429 -$206,153 $0
Agawam Housing Authority 38,810 85,038 55,0906 121,181 25,349 0
Town of Blandford 65,187 63,825 58,381 43,129 -31,418 4]
Town of Brimfield 98,727 213,507 149,725 338,726 -6,208 0
Brimfield Housing Authority -49,784 -60,834 -55,297 o] 4] 0
Town of Chester 86,496 169,020 153,483 206,128 120,661 0
Chester Electric Light 118,231 31,343 33,184 59,655 6,309 4]
Town ‘of East Longmeadow «1,319,076 -831,414 -1,070,432 -671,698 -2,239,385 0
East Longmeadow Schools 2A476,692 2,681,960 2,617,861 3,004,210 2,246,957 4]
East Langmeadaow Housing Authority 20,414 41,408 46,388 97,776 18,011 0
Town of Granville 114,022 159,146 8,419 73,397 -24,970 0
Town of Hampden 145,777 172,636 119,313 312,696 -145,375 0
Hampden Housing Authority 11,914 21,910 8,629 17,106 -6,320 a
Hampden-Wilbraham Regional School 280,062 711,655 526,141 1,196,808 38,521 4]
Town of Halland 79,884 138,715 89,439 207,496 31,741 4]
Town of Longmsaadow 134,727 943,298 920,879 2,023,607 241,680 4]
Town of Ludlow 416,658 946,197 829,316 1,773,660 -157,311 0
Town aof Ludlow - Schaol 500,787 714,741 863,160 1,241,007 76,462 v}
Ludlow Housing Autherity 25,527 38,227 23,756 '68,268 25,486 (]
Town of Monson 86,808 225,956 80,606 376,700 -5,983 1]
Town of Manson - School 174,688 444,570 305,449 415,056 -101,020 4]
Monson Housing Authority 84,018 105,711 72,951 68,158 12,684 Q
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Deferred inflows/{Qutflows} Recognized In Future Pension Expense (Year Ended June 30)

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Thereafter
Empioyer Name {23) (24) (25) (26) 27) (28)
Town of Monigomery 9,518 22,410 19,708 15,095 -12,643 1]
Town of Palmer -48,533 64,949 97,141 514,082 -126,237 0
Town of Palmer - School 320,091 471,030 395,637 580,612 310,328 1]
Town of Paimer - Library 36,859 18,740 58,613 64,270 -18,044 0
Town of Paimer - WWTP 53,758 82,454 72,040 113,090 52 ¢]
Palmer Fire/Water District #1 70,873 108,502 69,571 94,762 -18,581 4
Pafmer Housing Authority 1] 0 0 ] 0 4]
Pathfinder Regional Vocational 71,549 168,343 114,994 234,601 38,089 4]
Technical High School
Town of Russell 40,278 66,673 74,455 123,593 6,377 ¢
Town of Southwick -41,739 -32,106 190,286 759,894 371 o
Town of Southwick — Water 5915 31,119 14,258 47,040 -6,302 1)
Southwick-Tolland Regional High -560,958 -263,002 -315,219 14,606 -56,708 [
Schoal
Southwick Housing Authority -3,294 -1,030 -1,831 2,276 6,283 Grm
Three Rivers Fire District 21,992 35,405 15,053 29,887 15 [
Town of Talland 8,538 30,690 3z 112 76,860 6,357 i}
Town of Wales 68,282 58,403 94,910 80,414 6,741 1]
West Hampden Veterans' Services 2,212 8,003 6,545 19,316 -12,644 0
Western Massachusetis Emergency 818,379 886,609 865,303 728,581 6,452 0
Communications and Regional Dispatch
Center
Town of Wilbraham 221,430 672,548 646,347 1,468,529 24,607
Wilkraham - Solid Waste -11,644 -6,499 -2,672 19,212 10
Wilbraham - Sewer 1,165 6,043 31,194 25,768 -12,638
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| Section 2: GASB Information

Deferred Inflows/{Outflows) Recognized In Future Pension Expense (Year Ended June 30)

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Thereafter
Employer Name {(23) (24) {25) (26) 27 (28)
Wilbraham - Water Dept. -4,990 25,365 29,745 59,810 12,693
Wilbraham - Ambulance «5,435 -5,435 -98,306 ] 6]
Wilbraham Housing Autharity 2,026 8,327 5,989 35,194 12
Grand totals: $6,471,408  $12,253,614  $10,448,010  $21,331,077 $0 $0
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| Appendix: Definition of terms

Definitions of certain terms as they are used in Statement No. 68. The terms may have different meanings in other contexts.

Active employees

individuals employed at the end of the reporting or measurement period, as applicable,

Actual contributions

Cash contributions recognized as additions to a pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position.

Actuarial present value of projected benefit
payments

Prajected benefit payments discounted fo reflect the expected affects of the time value
{present value} of money and the probabilities of payment,

Actuarial valuation

The determination, as of a point in time {the actuarial valuation date), of the service cost,
Total Pension Liability, and related actuarial present value of projected benefit payments for
pensions performed in conformity with Actuarial Standards of Practice unless otherwise
specified by the GASB.

Actuarial valuation date

The date as of which an actuarial valuation is performed.

Actuarially determined contribution

A target or recommended contribulion to a defined benefit pension plan for the reporting
periad, determined in canformity with Actuarial Standards of Practice based on the most
recent measurement available when the contribution for the reporting period was adopted.

Ad hoc cost-of-living adjustments {Ad Hoc
COLAs)

Cost-of-living adjustments that require a dacisfon to grant by the authority responsible for
making such decisions.

Ad hoc postemployment benefit changes

Postemployment benafit changes that require a decision to grant by the authority responsible
for making such decisions.

Agent employer

An employer whose employees are pravided with pensions through an agent multiple-
employer defined benefit pension plan.

Agent multiple-employer defined henefit
pension plan {agent pension plan)

A multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan in which pension plan assats are peoled for
investment purposes but separate accounts are maintained for each individual employer so
that each employer's share of the pooled assets is legally available to pay the benefits of only
its employees,

Allocated insurance contract

A coniract with an insurance company under which related payments to the insurance
company are currently used to purchase immediate or deferred annuities for individual
employees. Also may be referred to as an annuity contract.

Automatic cost-of-living adjustments

Cost-of-living adjustments that occcur without a raquirement for a decision o grant by a

{Automatic COLAs) responsible authority, including those for which the amounts are determined by reference to a
spacified experience factor (such as the earnings experience of the pension plan) or to
another variable {such as an increase in the consumer price index),
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| Appendix: Definition of Terms

Automatic postemployment benefit changes Postemployment benefit changes that cccur without a requirement for a decision to grant by
a responsible authority, including those for which the amounts are determined by reference to
a specified experience factor (such as the earnings experience of the pension plan} or to
ancther variable (such as an increase in the consumer price index).

Closed period A specific number of years that is counted from ane date and declines to zero with the
passage of lime. For example, if the recognition period initially Is five years on a closed basis,
four years remain after the first year, three years after the second year, and so forth.

Coliective deferred outflows of resources and Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions arising

deferred inflows of resources related to from certain changes in the collective Net Pension Liability.

pensions

Collective Net Pension Liability The Net Pensian Liability for benefits pravided through (1) a cost-sharing pansion plan or (2)
a single-employer or agent pensicn plan in circumstances in which there is a spacial funding
situation.

Collective pension expense Pension expense arising from certain changes in the callective Net Pension Liability.

Contributions Additions to a pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pesition for amounts from employers, non-

employer contributing entities {for example, state government cantributions to a iccal
government pension plan), or employees. Contributions can resuit from cash receipts by the
pension pian or from recagnition by the pension plan of a recelvable from ane of these

sources.

Cost-of-living adjustments Paostemplayment benefit changes intended ‘o adjust benefif payments far the effects of
inflation.

Cost-sharing employer An employer whose employees are provided with pensions through a cost-sharing multiple-

employer defined benefit pension plan.

Cost-sharing multiple employer defined benefit A multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan in which the pension obligations to the

pension plan {Cost-sharing pension plan) smployees of more than one employer are pooled and pension plan assets can be used to
pay the benefits of the employees of any employer that provides pensions through the
pension plan,

Covered payrofl The payroll of emplayees that are provided with pensions through the pension plan.

Deferred retirement option program (DROP) A program that parmits an employee to elect a calculation of benefit payments based on
service credits and salary, as applicable, as of the DROP entry date. The employee
continues ta provide service to the employer and is paid for that service by the employer after
the BROP entry date; however, the pensions that would have been paid to the employee

(if the employee had retired and not entered the DROP) are credited to an individual
employee account within the defined benefit pensicn plan until the end of the DROP pericd.
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| Appendix: Definition of Terms

Defined henefit pension plans

Pension plans that are used io provide defined benefit pensions,

Defined benefit pensions

Pensions far which the income or other benefits that the employee will receive at or after
separation from employment are defined by the benefit terms. The pensions may be stated
as a specified dollar amount or as an amount that is calculated based on one or mere factors
such as age, years of service, and compensatton. (A pension that does not meet the criteria
of a defined centribution pension is classified as a defined benefit pension for purposes of
Statement No. 68.)

Defined contribution pension plans

Pension plans that are used to provide defined cantribution pensions.

Defined contribution pensions

Pensions kaving terms that (1) provide an individual account for each employes; {(2) define
the contributions that an employer is required to make (or the credits that it is required to
provide) to an active employee’s account for periods in which that employee renders service;
and (3) provide that the pensions an employee will receive will depend only on the
contributions (or credits) to the employee's account, actual earnings on Investments of those
contributions {(or credits), and the effects of forfeitures of contributions (or credits) made for
other employees, as well as pension plan administrative costs, that are allocated to the
empioyee's account,

Discount rate

The single rate of return that, when applied to alf prejected benefit payments, results in an
actuarial prasent value of projected benefit payments equal to the total of the following:

1. The actuarial present value of benefit payments projected to be made in future pericds in
which (a) the amount of the pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position Is projected (under the
requiremenis of Staternent No. 68) to be greater than the benefit payments that are projected
to be made in that pericd and {b) pension plan assets up to that point are expected to be
invested using a strategy to achieve the long-term expected rate of return, calculated using
the long-term expected rate of return on pension ptan invesiments,

2. The actuarial present value of projected benefit payments not included in {1), calculated
using the municipal bond rate.

Entry age actuarial cost method

A method under which the actuarial present value of the projected benefits of each individual
included in an actuarial vajuation is allccated on a level basis over the earnings or service of
the individual between entry age and assumed exit age(s). The portion of this actuarial
present value allocated to a valuation year is called the normal cost. The portion of this
actuarial present value not provided for at a valuation date by the actuarial present value of
future normal costs is called the actuarial accrued liability.

inactive employees

Terminated individuals that have accumulated benefits but are not yet receiving them, and
retirees or their beneficiaries currently receiving benefits.

Measurement period

The period batween the prior and the current measurement dates,
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| Appendix: Definition of Terms

Multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan

A defined benefit pension plan that Is used to provide pensions to the employees of more
than one employer.

Net Pension Liability (NPL}

The liability of emplayers and non-employer contributing entities to employees for benefits
provided through a defined benefit pension plan.

Non-employer contributing entities

Entities that make contributions to a pension plan that is used to provide pensions to the
empioyees of other entities. For purposes of Statement No. 68, employees are not
considerad non-employer contributing entities.

Other postemployment benefits

All posternployment banefits other than retirement income {such as death benefits, life
insurance, disabilty, and long-term care) that are provided separately from a pension plan, as
well as pastemployment healthcare benefits, regardless of the manner in which they are
provided, Other postemployment benefits do not include termination benafits.

Pension plans

Arrangements through which pensions are determined, assets dedicated for pensions are
accumulated and managed and benefits are paid as they come due.

Pensions

Retirerent income and, if provided threugh a pensian plan, postemployment benefits other
than retirement income (such as death benefits, life insurance, and disability benefits}.
Penstons do not include postemployment healthcare benefits and termination benefits.

Plan members

Individuals that are covered under the terms of a pension plan. Plan members generally
include (1) employees in active service (active ptan members) and (2) terminated emplayses
who have accumulated benefits but are not yet receiving them and retiraes or thair
beneficiaries currently receiving benefits (inactive plan members).

Postemployment

The period after employment,

Postemployment benefit changes

Adjustments to the pension of an inactive employee,

Postemployment heaithcare benefits

Medical, dental, vision, and other health-related benefits paid subsequent to the termination
of employment.

Projected benefit payments

All benefits estimated to be payable through the pension plan to current active and inactive
employees as a result of their past service and their expected future servica.

Public employee retirement system

A special-purpose government that administers one or more pension plans; also may
administer other types of employee benefit plans, including postemployment healthcare plans
and deferred compensation plans.

Real rate of return

The rate of return on an investment after adjustment to eliminate inflation.

Service costs

The portions of the actuarial present value of projected benefit payments that are attributed to
valuation years.

#9714941/13353.012

Hampden County Regional Retirement Systam - Decernber 31, 2022 GASB Statements No. 87 and 68

Accounting Valuation Report

*?y?* Segal 38




| Appendix: Definition of Terms

Single employer

An employer whose employees are provided with pensions through a single-employer
defined benefit pension plan.

Single-employer defined benefit pension plan
{Single-employer pension plan)

A defined benefit pension plan that is used to provide pensions to employees of only one
employer.

Special funding situations

Circumstances in which a nen-employer entity is legally responsible for making contributions
directly to a pension plan that is used to provida pensions to the employees of another entity
or entities and either of the following conditions exists:

1. The amaunt of contributions for which the non-employer entity legally is responsible is not
dependent upon cne or more events or circumstances unrelated 1o the pensions.

2. The non-employer entity is the only entity with a legal abligation 1o make contributions
directly to a pension plan.

Termination benefits

Inducements offered by employers fo aclive employees to hasten the termination of services,
or paymaents made in consequence of the early termination of services, Termination benefits
include early-retirement incantives, severance benefits, and other termination-related
benafits.

Total Pension Liability {TPL)

The portion of the actuarial present value of projected benefit payments that is attributed to
past periods of employee service in conformity with the requirements of Statement No. 68.

#9714941/13353.012

Hampden County Regional Retirement System - December 31, 2022 GASB Statements No. 67 and 68

Accounting Valuation Report

%"%—Segal a7



